
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Unit
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel: 39 50878

Head of Scrutiny and Member Development:
Peter Marrington
Tel: 39 51151

www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds 

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 19th March, 2015 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 pm)

MEMBERSHIP

Adam Abeid

Carol Bennett

Sandra Bland

Jim Fergusson

John Gittos

Michael Healey

Roderic Morgan

Keith Newsome

Barry Stanley

Maddie Ullah

Damien Walsh

Jackie Worthington

Public Document Pack

http://www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds


B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

           No exempt items have been identified.

2  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

4  MINUTES - 18 FEBRUARY 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 February 2015

1 - 4

5  ANNUAL TENANCY VISIT - INQUIRY - DRAFT 
SCRUTINY REPORT

To agree the Board’s draft scrutiny inquiry report 
into Annual Tenancy Visits

5 - 20

6  RECRUITMENT

To comment on proposals for future recruitment 
activity

21 - 
24

7  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 15 April 2015 at 1.30pm (pre meeting 
for all Board Members at 1.00pm)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 18TH FEBRUARY, 2015

PRESENT: John Gittos in the Chair

Jim Fergusson, Michael Healey, Roderic 
Morgan, Keith Newsome, Barry Stanley 
and Jackie Worthington

59 Late Items 

There were no late items, but the following additional information was 
submitted to the meeting:

 Answers to additional questions
 Notes from visit to Wakefield District Housing
 Examples of other Tenant Scrutiny Board reports.

The above information was subsequently made available on the Council’s 
website.

60 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Carol Bennett, Sandra Bland, 
Maddie Ullah and Damien Walsh.

61 Minutes - 21 January 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

62 Discussion with Executive Board Member - Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel, Councillor Peter Gruen 

The Board welcomed to the meeting, Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive 
Board Member (Neighbourhoods, Planning and Personnel) to discuss the 
work and ambitions of the Tenant Scrutiny Board and possible future areas for 
Scrutiny.

Potential future areas for scrutiny were discussed:

 The role of the Board in reviewing the tenant engagement strategy.
 Potential review of tenant engagement across Leeds.

The Chair invited questions and the key areas of discussion were: 

 The responsibilities of tenants.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

 An enhanced role for housing management and less emphasis on 
choice based lettings.

 Development of a core tenant group to identify common issues.
 Greater emphasis on getting to know tenants.
 A suggestion that Councillor Gruen be invited to attend a future Board 

meeting.

The Chair thanked Councillor Gruen for his attendance at the meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(a)  That the above potential future areas for scrutiny be noted
(b)  That Councillor Gruen be invited to attend a future Board meeting.

63 Performance Report 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the Board’s quarterly performance report.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Nik Carter, Senior Data Quality and Data Analyst
- Emma Kamillo-Price, Programme Management Officer.

The main areas of discussion were:

 A request that the performance table be updated to include monthly 
performance information to be reported to the Board on a quarterly 
basis. 

 In addition, a request that the performance table be updated to include 
figures as well as percentages.

 Confirmation that the STAR survey had been despatched to 13,000 
tenants and 3,434 responses had been received (this equated to a 
27% response rate).

 An update that submission of the STAR survey had been postponed to 
enable the inclusion of high level action plans. The STAR survey was 
due to be presented to Housing Advisory Board in April 2015.

 Clarification sought how information and data presented in the STAR 
survey was being used to inform service reviews.

 A request for information regarding the service review of independent 
living satisfaction.

 Issues associated with delays to major adaptations.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board’s quarterly performance report be noted.
(b) That the performance table be updated to include monthly performance 

information to be provided to the Board on a quarterly basis. 
(c) That the performance table includes figures as well as percentages.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

(d) That the above requests for information be provided.

64 Report Writing and Report Style 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited the Board to consider how it wished to produce its report on Annual
Tenancy Visits (ATVs) and in what style.

Examples of tenant reports from other areas (together with the
style used by Leeds Scrutiny Boards) had been circulated to Board Members 
in advance of the meeting.

RESOLVED – That the Board approves the style used by Leeds Scrutiny 
Boards when producing inquiry reports.

65 Recruitment 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented information to support future Board recruitment.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Tenant Scrutiny Board Information Pack
- Tenant Scrutiny Board Membership Application Form
- Tenant Scrutiny Board Information Flyer.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Sharon Guy, Housing Manager (Scrutiny and Customer Relations)
- David Rickus, Housing Manager (Scrutiny and Information).

The key areas of discussion were:

 An outline of the support arrangements available in promoting the work 
of tenant scrutiny, particularly through the development of social media.  

 Positive feedback received from tenants interested in becoming 
involved with tenant activities.

 A suggestion that an informal meeting be arranged to discuss the 
recruitment process and associated timescales.  

 Utilising grant funding to support the development of training activities. 
 A suggestion that a copy of the Tenant Scrutiny Board flyer be included 

in the next tenant newsletter.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board approves the use of the information pack, membership 
application form and information flyer to support future Board 
recruitment.

(b) That an informal meeting be arranged to discuss the recruitment 
process and associated timescales.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

(c) That a copy of the Tenant Scrutiny Board flyer be included in the next 
tenant newsletter.

66 Annual Tenancy Visit - Inquiry - Recommendations 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
asked the Board to consider draft recommendations that had been submitted 
for consideration at today’s meeting.

The Board discussed a broad range of recommendations submitted by Board 
Members to be incorporated into a first draft report for further discussion.

It was suggested that an informal meeting be arranged to consider the draft 
inquiry report and recommendations.  

RESOLVED – That an informal meeting be arranged to take place on 
Thursday, 5 March at 1.30 pm to consider the draft inquiry report and 
recommendations. 

67 Any Other Business 

Barry Stanley advised that he was resigning as Vice-Chair of Tenant Scrutiny 
Board, to take effect immediately after today’s meeting.  Barry advised that he 
would continue to serve as a Board Member.  Members thanked Barry for his 
hard work and support as Vice-Chair.  The Board was advised that there was 
no statutory requirement for the Board to appoint a Vice-Chair.

Board Members briefly discussed the benefits of introducing a pre-meeting for 
all future meetings to commence 30 minutes prior to the main Board meeting.

RESOLVED – That the Board introduces a pre-meeting for all future meetings 
to commence 30 minutes prior to the main Board meeting.

68 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 19 March 2015 at 1.30pm

(The meeting concluded at 4.20pm)

Page 4



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Tenant Scrutiny Board

Date: 19 March 2015

Subject: Annual Tenancy Visit – Inquiry – Draft Scrutiny Report

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. This year, the Scrutiny Board had undertaken an in-depth inquiry into Annual Tenancy 
Visits. Terms of reference for this inquiry were agreed by the Board in September 
2014.

2. This inquiry has now concluded and the Board is in a position to report on its findings 
and recommendations resulting from the evidence gathered. The Board’s draft report 
is attached. 

3. Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 13.2 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is   
considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice fro
[...]
es

13

Witnesses Heard

 Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Board Member (Neighbourhoods, Planning and 
Personnel)

 Liz Cook, Chief Officer (Housing Management)
 Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services
 Amanda Britton, Service Manager (Tenant and Community Involvement)
 Sharon Guy, Housing Manager (Scrutiny and Customer Relations)
 Lee Ward, Neighbourhood Services Officer (Tenant Scrutiny)
 Information gathered from Housing Managers as part of ATV interviews
 Information gathered from tenants regarding their experiences of ATVs. 
 Information gathered from Housing Managers in response to ATV questionnaires
 Information gathered from tenants in response to ATV questionnaires
 Geoff Kirk, Service Director (Business Systems), Wakefield District Housing
 Craig Wood, Corporate Debt Manager, Wakefield District Housing
 Louise Muirhead, Senior Business Analyst, Wakefield District Housing
 Matt Owens, Estate Officer, Wakefield District Housing
 Nicola Guy, Home Search Officer, Wakefield District Housing

Dates of Scrutiny

Tenant Scrutiny Board meetings on:

 24 September 2014
 16 October 2014
 21 January 2015
 18 February 2015
 5 March 2015
 19 March 2015

Page 19



Tenant Scrutiny Board
Annual Tenancy Visits

March 2015
Report author: Peter Marrington

www.scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk

Page 20



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Tenant Scrutiny Board

Date: 19 March 2015

Subject: Recruitment

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1.0    Summary of main issues

1.1 At the Board’s February meeting the Chair and Board Member, Jackie Worthington, 
met with officers to discuss recruitment activity. This meeting took place on 3 March 
2015 and a note of the meeting is attached.

 2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Board is asked to receive the notes of the 3 March meeting and to comment on 
the proposals for future recruitment activity. 

3.0 Background documents1

3.1 None 

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Report author:  Peter Marrington
Tel:  0113 39 51151

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Tenant Scrutiny Board – Recruitment

Notes on a meeting to discuss recruitment held on 3 March 2015

Present:  John Gittos – TSB Chair
Jackie Worthington – TSB Board Member
Sharon Guy – Housing Manager
Peter Marrington – Scrutiny Support Unit

Introduction

The Tenant Scrutiny Board (TSB) at its meeting on 18 February agreed that John 
Gittos and Jackie Worthington meet with relevant officers to discuss future 
recruitment practices/processes to the TSB.

Current membership

It was agreed that Peter Marrington would write to those TSB members whose 
attendance record was poor in order to ascertain their intentions regarding future 
attendance.  It had been agreed at the TSB meeting of 18 December 2014 that an 
attendance protocol would be drawn up and agreed.

Action: Peter Marrington

Recruitment Objective

It was agreed that the objective of any recruitment exercise was to achieve a TSB 
with a membership of no greater than 15, representing the diversity of tenants and 
leaseholders in Leeds. 

Current initiatives to encourage recruitment

Sharon Guy reported on the activities currently underway in housing to advertise and 
attract potential TSB members. This included targeting those who had expressed an 
interest in tenant involvement via the STAR survey.  The use of the recently agreed 
flyer and articles in the tenant’s newsletter.

These activities were in addition in the individual recruitment activities of TSB 
members.

It was agreed that it was important that recruitment attracted people who had not 
previously had involvement in tenant activities, in order to inject new ideas and 
faces. It was also agreed that panel members should be reflective of the Leeds 
population.

Action: Sharon Guy

Page 23



Recruitment Panel

It was agreed that a recruitment panel consisting of the TSB Chair, a TSB Board 
Member (drawn from a pool of Board members) and one officer support would be 
established as and when needed.

The recruitment panel will appoint to the Board using agreed criteria (To be agreed 
by the full TSB).  Suggested criteria included, age, ethnicity, skills, location

Action: Chair and full TSB

Recruitment Timetable

In the period March and April, those persons identified as being interested in joining 
the TSB (Identified through the activities described above) would be invited to meet 
with the recruitment panel. The numbers recruited following this interview would 
depend on;

a) Those meeting the selection criteria

b) The numbers required to reach a membership of 15

Board membership would be for 3 years.

Action: Recruitment panel.

Page 24


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 18 February 2015
	5 Annual Tenancy Visit - Inquiry - Draft Scrutiny Report
	ATV - Draft Scrutiny Report

	6 Recruitment
	Recruitment - appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 1 July 2015

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

THURSDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2015

PRESENT: John Gittos, Michael Healey, Roderic 
Morgan, Keith Newsome, Maddie Ullah and 
Jackie Worthington
 

69 Opening remarks 

Board Members were advised that today’s meeting was inquorate and that no 
formal decisions could be taken, but recommendations could be made and 
subsequently ratified at the next meeting of the Board.

70 Late Items 

There were no late items.

71 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Sandra Bland, Jim Fergusson, 
Barry Stanley and Damien Walsh.

72 Minutes - 18 February 2015 

RECOMMENDED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 
2015 be approved as a correct record.

73 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 62 – Discussion with Executive Board Member – 
Neighbourhoods, Planning and Personnel, Councillor Peter Gruen

The Board requested an update regarding development of a core tenant 
group to identify common issues and areas of concern.  Board Members were 
advised that development of the group was still ongoing.  Further discussions 
were scheduled to take place at an overview meeting on 30 April 2015.
 

74 Annual Tenancy Visit - Inquiry - Draft Scrutiny Report 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to agree the Board’s draft scrutiny inquiry report into Annual 
Tenancy Visits.

The Board was advised that initial views regarding the draft scrutiny inquiry 
report had been sought from Housing Management.  Sharon Guy, Housing 
Manager (Scrutiny and Customer Relations) was in attendance to present a 
summary of the response. The Board was thanked for its hard work in 
producing the report and it was reported that all recommendations were 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 1 July 2015

considered sound, reasonable and within the Council’s legal framework.  A 
formal response was to be provided in due course.

RECOMMENDED – That the Board’s draft scrutiny inquiry report be 
submitted to Housing Leeds for its final comments prior to receipt at this 
Board for approval.

75 Recruitment 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited the Board to comment on proposals for future recruitment activity.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Notes of the recruitment meeting on 3 March 2015. 

The Board received an update on activities to advertise and attract potential 
Board Members, particularly younger tenants interested in becoming involved 
in a range of tenant activities.  

RECOMMENDED – That the Board approves the proposals for future 
recruitment activity outlined in the notes of the recruitment meeting on 3 
March 2015.

76 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

It was agreed to cancel the April Board meeting.  Future meeting dates to be 
confirmed.

(The meeting concluded at 2.05 pm.)


